




CT-TR-21-095 Amendment 4                            Page 1 of 2 

PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

PROJECT: Kolb Road: Sabino Canyon Road to Sunrise Drive (4KSCSD) 
 

CONTRACTOR: KE&G Construction, Inc. 
3949 East Irvington Road  
Tucson, Arizona 85714 

CONTRACT NO. CT-TR-21-095 

AMENDMENT NO: Four (4) 

FUNDING: Transportation CIP Projects (Federal (FHWA) – 68%, Development Impact Fees – 23%, 
Tucson Water – 8%, RWRD Obligations – 1%) 

 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

 
WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have entered into the Contract referenced above; and 
 
WHEREAS, COUNTY intends to increase the fuel and bituminous price adjustment allowances due to an increase 
in the market’s indexes; and 
 
WHEREAS, COUNTY intends to add the Forced Labor of Ethnic Uyghurs clause; and 
 
WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR have agreed to the above modifications. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows: 
 
CHANGE:  ARTICLE 3 – COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT, 1st paragraph, last sentence as follows: 
 
FROM:     “Payment will be made based on EXHIBIT A: Bid Schedule (10 pages) submitted by Contractor in 

response to IFB-PO-2000098, and EXHIBIT A: Bid Schedule, Change Order No. 1 (8 pages), 
attached hereto and made part of this Contract.” 

 
TO:          “Payment will be made based on EXHIBIT A: Bid Schedule (10 pages) submitted by Contractor in 

response to IFB-PO-2000098, EXHIBIT A: Bid Schedule, Change Order No. 1 (8 pages), and 
EXHIBIT A: Bid Schedule, Attachment 2 (1 page), attached hereto and made part of this Contract.” 

 
ADD:          ARTICLE 31 – FORCED LABOR OF ETHNIC UYGHURS, the subsequent articles are renumbered 

respectively. 
 
 “Pursuant to A.R.S. § 35-394, if Contractor engages in for-profit activity and has 10 or more 

employees, Contractor certifies it is not currently using, and agrees for the duration of this Contract 
to not use (1) the forced labor of ethnic Uyghurs in the People’s Republic of China; (2) any goods or 
services produced by the forced labor of ethnic Uyghurs in the People’s Republic of China; and (3) 
any contractors, subcontractors or suppliers that use the forced labor or any goods or services 
produced by the forced labor of ethnic Uyghurs in the People’s Republic of China. If Contractor 
becomes aware during the term of the Contract that the Company is not in compliance with A.R.S. § 
35-394, Contractor must notify the County within five business days and provide a written certification 
to County regarding compliance within one hundred eighty days.” 

 
ATTACH:   EXHIBIT A: Bid Schedule, Attachment 2 (1 page). 

CONTRACT TERM: 08/17/20 - 06/30/23 ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:  $     15,361,163.00 
TERMINATION PRIOR AMENDMENT: 06/30/23 PRIOR AMENDMENT(S):  $          140,154.99 
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 06/30/23 AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT:  $          516,000.00 

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT:  $     16,017,317.99 





ITEM NO. QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE

1090100 280,000       USD 1.00$                

4060510 236,000       USD 1.00$                

TOTAL:

11/28/2022

Michelle Montagnino, Division Manager Date

REASON:  The fuel markets and futures have hit historical highs causing the fuel index to spike. The oil markets and 
futures have hit historical highs causing the oil index to spike. 

‐$   

516,000.00$  

‐$   

‐$   

‐$   

The following modification(s) are to be made to elements of the work:

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

FUEL ADJUSTMENT ALLOWANCE 280,000.00$  

BITUMINOUS MATERIAL PRICE ADJUSTMENT ALLOWANCE 236,000.00$  

EXHIBIT A: Bid Schedule, Attachment 2 (1 page)

End of EXHIBIT A: Bid Schedule, Attachment 2 




